INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY, JUNE 17, 2001 - 0900 MDT
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

One new large fire was reported in both Florida and lIdaho, and one large
fire reached containment in Oregon. Initial attack activity was moderate
in northern California and light elsewhere. Very high to extreme fire
indices were reported in Arizona, California, Nevada, New Mexico, Oregon,
Texas, and Utah.

SOUTHWEST AREA LARGE FIRES:

INCIDENT | STIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW|ENG]|HELI|STRC] $$$
NAME 11 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|C-T-D
LEROUX | AZ] COF] 1200]100] ---] 674] 23] 10] 5] O] 3M

COF = Coconino National Forest

SOUTHERN AREA LARGE FIRES:

EAST COUNTY LINE, Florida Division of Forestry. The fire started on 6/12
in Broward County, one mile from US Highway 27. Smoke from the fire
continues to impact traffic and Florida Highway Patrol is monitoring the
area.

BLACK JACK LAKE, Okefenokee National Wildlife Refuge. This fire was
started by lightning south of the Craven Island incident. No new
information was reported. This will be the last report unless new
information iIs received.

TOMBSTONE, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is located in Broward
County near the East County Line fire and was caused by lightning.
Inaccessibility is hampering containment efforts and smoke is impacting
highway visibility.

CRITICAL, Florida Division of Forestry. This lightning caused fire is in
Pasco County, FL. No new information was reported. This will be the last
report unless new information is received.

ROLF, Florida Division of Forestry. This fire is in Orange County, FL.
There is no access for ground units and the fire continues to emit heavy
smoke .

INCIDENT | STIUNIT| SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW|ENG|HELI|STRC] $$$
NAME 1 I ICTN] CTN |[PERS | | | |LOSS|C-T-D

EAST COUNTY LIN] FL] FLS|] 10000] O] UNK] 51 0] 3] O] O] AR



BLACK JACK LAKE] GA] OKR] 3011] 60] UNK] NR] NR] NR| NR] O] AR

TOMBSTONE | FL] FLS] 350] O] UNK] 2] o] 1] O] O] AR
CRITICAL | FL|] FLS| 285] 85] UNK] 20] O] 2] O] O] AR
ROLF | FL|] FLS|] 115] 65] UNK] 9] o] o] 1] O] AR

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AREA LARGE FIRES:

HEMLOCK, San Bernardino National Forest. A Type 2 Incident Management Team
(Walker) is assigned. This escaped prescribed fire is six miles northeast
of San Bernardino, CA. Significant progress was made by personnel.
Demobilization of resources will begin today.

INCIDENT | STIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW|ENG]|HELI|STRC] $$$
NAME 11 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|C-T-D

INCIDENT ISTIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST JTOTALJCRW|ENG|HELI|STRC|] $$$
NAME I I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|C-T-D

VAD = Vale District, BLM

EASTERN GREAT BASIN AREA LARGE FIRES:

CLOVER T, Lower Snake River District, BLM. This fire is thirty miles east
of Mountain Home, ID. Engine crews made significant progress due to light
fuel loading and despite extended travel time to reach the fire.

INCIDENT | STIUNIT] SIZE | % | EST |TOTALJCRW|ENG]|HELI|STRC] $$$

NAME 11 I ICTN] CTN |PERS | | | |LOSS|C-T-D
CLOVER T | ID] BOD] 500] 75] UNK] 18] O] 4] O] O] AR
OUTLOOK:

*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR SOUTHEAST OREGON AND SOUTHERN
IDAHO FOR STRONG WINDS AND LOW RELATIVE HUMIDITY ***

*** A FIRE WEATHER WATCH HAS BEEN POSTED FOR NORTHERN FLORIDA FOR LOW



RELATIVE HUMIDITY AND AN UNSTABLE AIRMASS ***

A high pressure system over the Great Basin will bring mostly sunny skies,
however, a front moving through the Pacific Northwest will bring gusty
winds to ldaho, southeast Oregon, Nevada, and Utah. High temperatures will
be in the 80"s and 90"s and near 110 degrees in the deserts. Minimum
relative humidity will range from 5 to 15 percent. Winds will be from the
southwest at 10 to 20 mph with gusts to 35 mph in portions of Nevada and
Utah.

A cold front with a dry, unstable airmass covers northern Florida bringing
partly cloudy skies and scattered thundershowers. High temperatures will
be from 85 to 95 degrees. Minimum relative humidity will range from 30 to
40 percent in northern Florida and above 40 percent elsewhere. Winds will
be mostly west to north at 5 to 15 mph.

High pressure over Arizona and New Mexico will bring warmer temperatures
and sunny skies except for a few thunderstorms in New Mexico and eastern
Arizona. High temperatures will mostly be in the 80"s to 90"s and near 110
in the deserts. Minimum relative humidity will range from 5 to 15 percent
and winds will be southwest to west at 10 to 20 mph.

High pressure over California will bring mostly sunny skies except for low
clouds and fog along coastal areas. High temperatures will be in the 60°s
and 70"s along the coast, 90"s in the inland valleys, and near 110 in the
deserts. Minimum relative humidity will range from 10 to 20 percent in
inland areas and winds will be southwest to northwest at 5 to 15 mph.

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA | BLM | FWS | NPS | ST/0T | USFS | TOTAL

ALASKA |FIRES| | | | | 3| | 3
ALASKA | ACRES| | | | | 40] | 40
NORTHWEST |FIRES] | 1] | | | 2] 3
NORTHWEST JACRES] | 2631} | | | 4] 2635
CA-NORTH |FIRES] | | | | 22| 21 24
CA-NORTH  |ACRES] | | | | 2771 ol 277
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] | | | | 23] | 23
CA-SOUTH  |ACRES| | | | | 86| | 86
NORTHERN |FIRES] | | | | | 1] 1
NORTHERN JACRES] | | | | | ol 0
GB-EAST  |FIRES] | 3] | | | 2] 5
GB-EAST  |ACRES| | 502 | | | ol 502
GB-WEST  |FIRES] | 1] | | | | 1
GB-WEST  |ACRES| | 5] | | | | 5
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] 2] | | | 6] 8] 16
SOUTHWEST |ACRES] 1] | | | 5] 5] 11
ROCKY MTN |FIRES| | | | | | | 0
ROCKY MTN JACRES] | | | | | | 0
EASTERN  |FIRES] | | | | | | 0
EASTERN  ]JACRES] | | | | | | 0
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] | | | | 4] | 4
SOUTHERN  |ACRES] | | | | 31] | 31



TOTAL IFIRES] 2]
TOTAL |ACRES] 1]

AREA | BIA |
ALASKA IFIRES] I
ALASKA |ACRES] I
NORTHWEST |FIRES| 58]
NORTHWEST |ACRES] 939
CA-NORTH |FIRES] 12]
CA-NORTH |ACRES] 24]
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] 11]
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] 15]
NORTHERN | FIRE] 453
NORTHERN |ACRES|  6262]
GB-EAST  |FIRES] 8
GB-EAST  |ACRES] 421]
GB-WEST  |FIRES] 5]
GB-WEST  JACRES| 6514]
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] 530
SOUTHWEST JACRES| 3249
ROCKY MTN |FIRES| 38|
ROCKY MTN |ACRES| 603
EASTERN  |FIRES| 314]
EASTERN  |ACRES| 14849]
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] 26]
SOUTHERN |ACRES|  4404]
TOTALS IFIRES|  1455]
TOTALS |ACRES| 37280]

5] |
3138 ol
BLM | FwS |
2] 61
340] 813
47 3]
10523]  2005]
5] 2]
943 120]
14] 10]
934]  1045]
10] 11]
906 | 321}
97] I
11733] I
56| |
1724] I
47 71
2847 419]
70] 19]
147] 205

| 5]

| 13|

I 42

| 7458]

348] 105]

30097| 12489]

3
10
623
11
635

13]
36]
61]
58]
93]
45]
92|

35011
21366
521364|
32217
594120]

30}
207
435]

10591

97]
267
366]

5208
604 |
17463
2093
39866 |

23096
613082
37363
777444

TEN YEAR AVERAGE FIRES
TEN YEAR AVERAGE ACRES

39,978
818,346

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA | BIA |
ALASKA IFIRES]
ALASKA | ACRES|

|
|
NORTHWEST |FIRES| I
NORTHWEST |ACRES| I
CA-NORTH |FIRES] I
CA-NORTH |ACRES] I
CA-SOUTH |FIRES]| I
CA-SOUTH |ACRES]| I
NORTHERN  |FIRES| I
NORTHERN  |ACRES| I

[eNeoNoNoNoNoNoNe]



GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]|
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]|
|ACRES]

PRPOOOOOOO0OO0OO0O0OO0OO0

ALASKA
ALASKA
NORTHWEST
NORTHWEST
CA-NORTH
CA-NORTH
CA-SOUTH
CA-SOUTH
NORTHERN
NORTHERN
GB-EAST
GB-EAST
GB-WEST
GB-WEST
SOUTHWEST
SOUTHWEST
ROCKY MTN
ROCKY MTN
EASTERN
EASTERN
SOUTHERN
SOUTHERN
TOTAL
TOTAL

IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES]
IFIRES]
|ACRES|
IFIRES]
| ACRES|
IFIRES]
|ACRES]

12]
2176
2|
2500
10]
8641|
12]
1408
87]
20204]

BLM | FwS |
1] 1]

5] 745]
60| 9
5039]  7194]
61 71
100] 3559
2| |
12] I
4] 80|
1240] 10267}
61 4]
1000] 1890}
4] |
604 | I
13] 10]
10261] 24824
9 82]
3506] 12815]
I 671

| 17828]

I 158

| 49321]
105] 418]

21767| 128443]

0 0
0 o] 1081
NPS | ST/OT | USFS |
| 2| 1]

I 446]  1081|

| | 297|

I | 41908]

| | 39|

I |  9512]

| | 41]

I | 5193]

I 44 291

| 4309] 29752]

1] 8| 39]
170]  1490] 7057}
1] | 2]

ol I 182]

I 1] 148

I 400] 36307

1] 2] 35]
303] 762] 20591]
10] 315] 133]
1355| 43746] 16053]
71 145] 798|
1736] 87919] 640099]
20| 517] 1824]

3564| 139072] 807735]

786
184
73968
131
40477
535
87623
1120
780483
2971
1120785

ALASKA

IFIRES]



ALASKA |ACRES] I
NORTHWEST |FIRES| I
NORTHWEST |ACRES| I
CA-NORTH |FIRES] I
CA-NORTH |ACRES]| I
CA-SOUTH |FIRES] I
CA-SOUTH |ACRES] I
NORTHERN |FIRES| I
NORTHERN  |ACRES| I
GB-EAST  |FIRES] I
GB-EAST  |ACRES] I
GB-WEST  |FIRES] I
GB-WEST  |ACRES] I
SOUTHWEST |FIRES] I
SOUTHWEST |ACRES] I
ROCKY MTN |FIRES] I
ROCKY MTN |ACRES| I
EASTERN  |FIRES| I
EASTERN  |ACRES| I
SOUTHERN  |FIRES] I
SOUTHERN  |ACRES] I
USA TOTALS|FIRES] I
USA TOTALS|ACRES] I

[
~
ONOOOOWOWONOOOOODOOOOOOO0OO0OOO

Provinces | Fires | Hectares | Fires | Hectares
| Last Week | Last Week | Year-to-date | Year-to-date

BRITISH COLUMBIA I ol ol 425] 1068
YUKON TERRITORY I 61 16] 31] 449
ALBERTA I ol ol 515] 151092
NORTHWEST TERRITORY | 1] 10] 10] 1151
SASKATCHEWAN I 3] 1002] 406] 34273
MAN1TOBA I 1] 2904 | 250 33037
ONTARIO I 21 1] 314] 3585
QUEBEC I 9 49] 441} 5217
NEWFOUNDLAND I 2] ol 48] 75
NEW BRUNSWICK I 2] ol 208 435
NOVA SCOTIA I 1] ol 191] 194
PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND | ol ol 61 17
NATIONAL PARKS I ol ol 25] 116
TOTALS I 27] 3982 2870 230709

|Area |ICrews]|Crews|Engs |Engs |JHeli |JHeli JAirt JAirt JOvrhd]Ovrhd]
| |Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/0T|Fed |ST/O0T|Fed |ST/0T]



|ALASKA |
INORTHWEST]|
|CA-NORTH |
|CA-SOUTH |
INORTHERN |
IGB-EAST |
IGB-WEST |
|SOUTHWEST| 38
|ROCKY MTN]| 1
|EASTERN |

|SOUTHERN |

| TOTAL | 7

*** THE NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***
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Center for International Disaster Information
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http://www.cidi.org/wildfire/fire_htm FAQ/Region Designations



